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Key valuation metrics 

Year to March 31 (Rs m) Net sales yoy chg (%) Net profit EPS (Rs) yoy chg (%) PER (x) EV/E (x) 
2006 87,140 17.4 9,713 48.6 19.8 15.9 10.1 
2007 99,000 13.6 8,579 43.0 (11.7) 18.0 11.9 
2008 103,318 4.4 9,678 48.5 12.8 15.9 10.3 
2009E 113,423 9.8 10,418 52.2 7.6 14.8 9.4 
2010E 123,728 9.1 11,440 57.3 9.8 13.5 8.2 
 

Hero Honda’s Q4FY08 performance was above our expectations mainly due to higher margins. Net sales grew by 
5.6% yoy to Rs27.89bn (we saw Rs27.36bn), on the back of 2.1% yoy growth in volumes at 884,075 units. Average 
realizations grew by 3.5%yoy and 2.8%qoq aided by relatively stronger growth in the executive and premium 
segment motorcycles. EBITDA margins at 14.8%, higher 460bps yoy & 90bps qoq were above our expectations 
(13.7%). Consequently EBIDTA grew by 53.3%yoy to Rs4.11bn & net profit was higher by 53.2% yoy at Rs2.99bn.  
The company declared a dividend of 950% for FY08 (850% in FY07). 

We have a muted outlook for the two-wheeler industry and expect the historical double digit growth trajectory to 
shift downwards to a single digit one due to rising urban penetration levels. Further, interest rates on two-
wheelers have risen from 18% to 24% (on a reducing balance basis) over the last few months and financing 
norms continue to remain very stringent. Even as the growth momentum continues to remains a concern for the 
industry, leading two-wheeler players have commissioned their new plants in the recent past. As a result we 
believe the industry would continue to witness increasing competitive intensity accompanied by lack of pricing 
discipline. Resultant, we maintain our Neutral rating on the stock. 

KEY RESULT HIGHLIGHTS 
 Net sales grow by 5.6%yoy to Rs27.89bn – marginally higher 

Hero Honda’s Q4FY08 revenues were marginally higher than our expectations. Net sales grew by 5.6%yoy to 
Rs27.89bn (our expectations of Rs27.36bn) on the back of 2.1%yoy growth in total volumes at 884,075 units. Average 
realizations for the quarter grew by 3.5%yoy and 2.8%qoq aided by relatively stronger growth in the executive and 
premium segment motorcycles.  
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 EBITDA margin at 14.8%, higher 460bps yoy, higher 90bps qoq – above expectations 
The company’s EBIDTA margins were above our expectations primarily due to a better product mix and better control 
on marketing and advertising spends. Margins were higher by 460bps yoy and by 90bps qoq at 14.8% (we saw 13.7%). 
Operating profit for the quarter grew by 53.3%yoy to Rs4.11bn. 

 Net profit higher by 53.2%yoy at Rs2.99bn – above expectations 
The company’s net profit was higher by 53.2% yoy at Rs2.99bn and was above our expectations of Rs2.7bn. Strong 
growth in net profit was driven mainly by a very strong growth in operating profit. Other income for the quarter was 
higher by 24%yoy at Rs551m. The effective tax rate for the quarter was 30.8% against 31.7% in Q4FY07 and 
Q3FY08. 

 FY08 net sales up 4.4% at Rs103.3bn, net profit up 12.8% at Rs9.68bn  
Hero Honda’s FY08 net sales grew by 4.4% to Rs103.3bn with volumes remaining flat at 3.34m units. EBIDTA grew 
by 15.0%yoy to Rs13.49bn with EBIDTA margin at 13.1% against 11.8% in FY07. Growth in EBIDTA margins 
despite volumes remaining flat was aided mainly by a improved product mix as well as a tight control on advertising and 
marketing spends (other expenses remained flat at Rs11.9bn). PAT grew by 12.8% to Rs9.68bn and the company 
declared a dividend of 950% for FY08 (850% in FY07).   

 Valuations and view – Maintain Neutral 
We have a muted outlook for the two-wheeler industry and expect the historical double digit growth trajectory to shift 
downwards to a single digit one due to rising urban penetration levels. Further, interest rates on two-wheelers have risen 
from 18% to 24% (on a reducing balance basis) over the last few months and financing norms continue to remain very 
stringent. Even as the growth momentum continues to remains a concern for the industry, leading two-wheeler players 
have commissioned their new plants in the recent past. As a result we believe the industry would continue to witness 
increasing competitive intensity accompanied by lack of pricing discipline. Resultant, we maintain our Neutral rating 
on the stock. 

Quarterly results  

Year to 31 March (Rs m) Q4 FY07 FY07 Q1 FY08 Q2 FY08 Q3 FY08 Q4 FY08 FY08 
Sales  26,396   99,000   24,480   23,521   27,431   27,887   103,318  
yoy chg 11.6 13.6 3.5 5.5 2.9 5.6 4.4 
Operating profit  2,687   11,730   2,635   2,914   3,826   4,118   13,493  
yoy chg (15.8) (14.0) (17.4) 2.8 26.7 53.3 15.0 
Other income  445   1,899   389   393   521   551   1,854  
Interest  (76.9) (229.9) (89.5) (100.8) (87) (81) (358.0) 
Depreciation  355   1,398   376   384   408   435   1,603  
PBT and extraordinary items  2,854   12,461   2,737   3,023   4,026   4,316   14,103  
Extraordinary items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PBT  2,854   12,461   2,737   3,023   4,026   4,316   14,103  
Tax   904   3,882   839   980   1,276   1,329   4,424  
PAT  1,950   8,579   1,898   2,043   2,750   2,987   9,678  
yoy chg (%) (18.0) (11.7) (20.1) (5.4) 31.5 53.2 12.8 
Cash profit  2,305   9,977   2,274   2,427   3,158   3,422   11,281  
OPM (%) 10.2 11.8 10.8 12.4 13.9 14.8 13.1 
NPM (%) 7.4 8.7 7.8 8.7 10.0 10.7 9.4 
Other income/PBT (%) 15.6 15.2 14.2 13.0 12.9 12.8 13.1 
Outstanding shares (m)  199.7   199.7   199.7   199.7   199.7   199.7   199.7  
EPS (Rs)  9.8   43.0   9.5   10.2   13.8   15.0   48.5  
Cash EPS (Rs)  11.5   50.0   11.4   12.2   15.8   17.1   56.5  
PER (x)   18.0       15.9  
P/CEPS (x)   15.5       13.7   
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the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent IDFC-SSKI and affiliates from doing so. 
 We do not represent that information contained herein is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. This document is prepared for assistance only and is 
not intended to be and must not alone betaken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of 
this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this 
document (including the merits and risks involved). The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors.  
Affiliates of IDFC-SSKI may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDFC-SSKI and affiliates to any registration 
or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. 
Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 
Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as 
such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals. 
IDFC-SSKI & affiliates may have used the information set forth herein before publication and may have positions in, may from time to time purchase or sell or may be 
materially interested in any of the securities mentioned or related securities. IDFC-SSKI and affiliates may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking, or 
other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall IDFC-SSKI, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or 
related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. Any comments or statements made herein are those of the analyst and do 
not necessarily reflect those of IDFC-SSKI and affiliates. 
This Document is subject to changes without prior notice and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed to and may contain confidential and/or 
privileged material and is not for any type of circulation. Any review, retransmission, or any other use is prohibited. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. IDFC-SSKI will not treat recipients as customers by 
virtue of their receiving this report. 
Explanation of Ratings: 
1.  Outperformer:       More than 10% to Index  
2.  Neutral:                Within 0-10% to Index 
3.  Underperformer:    Less than 10% to Index 
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